
CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF CHOCOLAY 

FISCAL YEAR 2011 

GENERAL FUND BUDGET, 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS FUND 

AND SEWER FUND BUDGETS 

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THE FISCAL YEAR 2011 
BUDGETS WERE ADOPTED BY THE CHOCOLAY TOWNSHIP BOARD 

ON NOVEMBER 8, 2010 



GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS ACT 

_T_r_u_d_e_a_u ______ moved, supported by_T_a_b_o_r ________ , that 

Whereas, the Township Supervisor has submitted a complete itemized budget proposal 
for the fiscal year beginning January 1st, 2011, and ending December 31st, 2011, to the 
Township Board for its consideration; and 

Whereas, notice of the public hearing on the budget was published in the Mining 
Journal, a newspaper of general circulation within the Township, on October 30, 201 0; 

Whereas, a public hearing was held on the proposed budget on November 8, 2010 at 
the Chocolay Township Municipal Complex, and a copy of the proposed budget was on 
file and available for public inspection during regular office hours at the office of the 
Township Clerk for a period of not less than one week prior to the public hearing; 

Now Therefore Be It Resolved: 

1. The Township Board adopts the budget as revised and according to designated 
accounts for the next fiscal year, to wit, beginning January 1st, 2011, and ending 
on December 31st, 2011, in the amount of $1 ,589,112.00 for the General Fund, 
$284,000.00 in the Road Fund, in the amount of $247,000.00 for the Sewer 
Fund, and in the amount of $12,500.00 in the Capital Improvements Fund. 

2. The Township Board does hereby appropriate the sum of $1,601,612.00 for 
general operating expenses and capital improvements of the Township to be 
used for the fiscal year beginning January 1st, 2011, and ending December 31st, 
2011. 

3. The Township Board does hereby appropriate the sum of $247,000.00 to defray 
the expense of the operation and debt retirement of the Sanitary Sewer System 
for the fiscal year beginning January 1st, 2011, and ending December 31st, 2011. 

4. The Township Board does hereby appropriate the sum of $284,000 for the 
repairing of the Township Roads to be used for the fiscal year beginning January 
1s, 2011 and ending December 31st, 2011. 

5. The Township Board does hereby levy 3.8023 mills for general operations; extra 
voted are 0.7615 for library, and 1.6730 for roads. 

6. All resolutions and parts of resolutions in so far as they conflict with provisions of 
this resolution are rescinded. 

7. The budget adoption and appropriation resolution shall now and hereafter also 
be known as the General Appropriation Act conforming to Public Act No. 621 of 
1978, the Michigan Uniform Budgeting Act. 



ROLL CALL VOTE- AYES: 5 NAYS: 1 ABSENT: 1 MOTION CARRIED 

RESOLUTION FOR OFFICERS' SALARIES 

SUPERVISOR'S SALARY 

Trudeau moved, supported by Carlson , which the salary for the office of 
Supervisor shall be set in the amount of $15,025.00 for the Fiscal Year 2011, which begins 
January 1 ", 2011, and ends December 31 '\ 2011. 

Aye:. _ __;;5t___ Nay: _..d,.1 ___ Absent: ~1.__ ___ Motion Carried 

TREASURER'S SALARY 

Maki moved, supported by Trudeau , which the salary for the office of 
Treasurer shall be set in the amount of $8,739.00 for the Fiscal Year 2011, which begins 
January 1'', 2011, and ends December 31'', 2011. 

Aye: _ _n __ Nay:---'-'--- Absent: _ _._ ___ Motion Carried 

CLERK'S SALARY 

Greenberg moved, supported by Tabor , which the salary for the office of 
Clerk shall be set in the amount of $11,852.00 for the Fiscal Year 2011, which begins January 
1 '' 2011, and ends December 31 '', 2011. 

Aye: _.::.6 __ Nay: __ o:._ __ Absent: __ 1 ___ Motion Carried 

TRUSTEE'S PER DIEM 

Carlson moved, supported by Greenberg , which the per diem for the office of 
Trustee shall be set in the amount of $60.00 per meeting for the Fiscal Year 2011, which begins 
January 1'', 2011, and ends December 31'', 2011. 

Aye: 5 Nay: __ :::.._1 ___ Absent: _ _:1:..._ __ Motion Carried 



MEMORANDUM 
Charter Township of Choco/ay 
Township Manager 
5010 US 41 South 
Marquette, Michigan 49855 

To: 
From: 

Chocolay Township Board 
Steve Lawry, Manager 
October 29.2010 Date: 

Subject: 2011 Budget for Adoption 

The Township Board was presented with drafts of the 2011 budget and fee schedule at 
its meeting of September 20, 2010, and conducted a department by department review 
of these documents during its October 18, 2010 meeting. A small number of changes 
were proposed and those are reflected in the attached revision. While basically a 
continuation budget in its funding of Township operations, this budget provides for far 
less in capital expenditures than the 2010 budget. Overall, the General Fund is budgeted 
at 6.66% less than 2010, the Road Fund at 9.45% less, the Capital Improvement Fund at 
96.55% less and the Sewer Fund at 28.14% less. In 2010, each of these funds was 
projected to draw heavily from fund balances. The 2011 General Fund is balanced with a 
projected transfer of $209,842 from its fund balance of $1.38 million, plus $21,750 from 
the Capital improvement Fund Sanitary Landfill Account. This compares with $353,030 in 
2010. Purchases totaling $28,500 from existing balances in the Capital improvement 
Fund are also recommended for approval this year, with only $12,500 recommended to 
be added to this fund. The Road and Sewer Funds are balanced at this time without 
relying on fund balances. The Fire Fund will not be used this year as the dedicated 
millage supporting this fund for the last three years has expired. That collected $128,447 
last year. 

The potential for capital spending on a new fire station still exists for the coming year, 
should major grant funding be secured. A search for applicable grant programs is still 
being conducted. Up to $300,000 is available in the Capital improvement Fund as a 
match for this project, but the Township is still several months away from having a 
completed design and project cost estimate. Construction in 2012 or beyond is more 
likely. 

Following are items included in or addressed by this budget that the Township Board and 
citizens should be aware of: 

• Property tax revenue is based upon a total taxable value (real and personal 
property of $169,747,896 and millage of 3.8023 for general operating and 1.6730 
for road improvements. 

• State shared revenues equal to the full amount estimated by the State of 
Michigan Department of the Treasury have been included in the budget. 



• Sanitation Department expenses have been reduced by 16% but revenue from 
the sale of garbage bag tags has been declining for several years. The 2011 costs 
are balanced by a $0.10 per tag price increase and the use of $21,750 from the 
Capital Improvement Fund Sanitary Landfill account balance. 

• No change has been proposed in quarterly fees for sanitary sewer service. 

• Interest income is expected to remain low for the 2011 calendar year. 

• Employee salaries reflect a 1.5% increase, step increases in accordance with the 
policy manual for two employees, and an upgrade in the Public Works Foreman 
position to reflect added responsibility assumed when the Supervisor retired. 
Provision is also made for an increase in the compensation for the Township 
Manager, following evaluations at the end of a six month probationary period. 

• Options for renewal of employee health insurance are still being investigated 
with agency representatives, including a change in carriers. The latest figures 
available to the Township show a $37,804 increase for renewal. The budget 
includes $10,000 for premium increases and $6,000 additional funding for 
increased liability in Health Reimbursement Accounts associated with higher 
deductibles. It appears that a very limited number of options will be available 
from BCBS, with nearly all resulting in coverage reductions. 

• Dues of $6,392 for membership in the Lake Superior Community Partnership 
have been included. Expected benefits are primarily in State/Federal 
government relations, grant research and writing, and assistance with providing 
a cost-effective team approach to providing local government services. 

• The budget designates $5,000 for services to assist with resolving rate and 
franchise issues with the Alger-Delta Electric Cooperative. 

• The amount budgeted for tipping fees at the Marquette County Landfill has been 
substantially reduced, in line with actual billed tonnage over the last year. This 
drop may be attributable to increased recycling, which would also account for 
falling bag tag revenues. 

• Replacement of several small capital outlay equipment items in the Fire 
Department have been budgeted at the $12,500 level. 

• Next year's road resurfacing will target Riverland, Riverdale, and Riverside Roads 
with an effort made to improve the safety of the Riverside/Lakewood Lane 
intersection. 



2011 BUDGET 
CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF CHOCOLAY 

GENERAL FUND REVENUES #101 

2011 2011 2011 
2009 2010 MANAGER SUPERVISOR BOARD 

DEPARTMENTS ACTUAL BUDGET RECOMMEND RECOMMEND APPROVED 

402.000 Properly Taxes $608,521 .37 $636,343.00 $ 645,400.00 $ 645,400.00 $ 645,400.00 

446.000 Penalties & Interest $846.00 $900.00 $ 300.00 $ 300.00 $ 300.00 

487.000 Trailer Park Fees $585.00 $590.00 $ 570.00 $ 570.00 $ 570.00 

501.000 Due from Federal Grant $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

504.000 Building Permits $3,012.00 $3,400.00 $ 4,000.00 $ 4,000.00 $ 4,000.00 

511.000 Animal Licenses $561.00 $300.00 $ 550.00 $ 550.00 $ 550.00 

541.000 Federal Revenue Sharing $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -
543.000 State of Michigan $15,222.37 $14,800.00 $ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00 

565.000 State Rev. Sharing $389,237.00 $381,001.00 $ 387,950.00 $ 387,950.00 $ 387,950.00 

r 000 State Reimbursements $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

579.000 Payment in Lieu $7,480.21 $7,480.00 $ 6,700.00 $ 6,700.00 $ 6,700.00 

583.000 Franchise Fees $56,105.03 $45,000.00 $ 60,000.00 $ 60,000.00 $ 60,000.00 

585.000 Telecommunications $6,560.37 $6,560.00 $ 6,500.00 $ 6,500.00 $ 6,500.00 

610.000 Payment for Fire Fees $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

618.000 Tax Collection Fees $46,957.20 $47,000.00 $ 45,000.00 $ 45,000.00 $ 45,000.00 

640.000 Refuse Collection $145,852.50 $140,000.00 $ 162,000.00 $ 140,000.00 $ 140,000.00 

660.000 Ordinance Fines $9,423.64 $8,600.00 $ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00 

673.000 Interest Income $26,336.89 $35,000.00 $ 20,000.00 $ 20,000.00 $ 20,000.00 

677.000 Due from Cap.lmpr. Fund $ 21,750.00 $ 21 '750.00 

693.000 Tax Collection Reimb. $8,527.50 $8,550.00 $ 8,550.00 $ 8,550.00 $ 8,550.00 

695.000 Trans Gen Fund Balance $ - $353,030.00 $ 203,892.00 $ 213,542.00 $ 209,842.00 

698.000 Miscellaneous $45,999.42 $14,000.00 $ 12,000.00 $ 12,000.00 $ 12,000.00 

699.000 Community Center Fees $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

TOTAL $1,371,227.50 $1,702,554.00 $ 1,583,412.00 $ 1,592,812.00 $ 1,589,112.00 

- --

Revenues 1 D/29/201 0 



2011 BUDGET 
CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF CHOCOLAY 
GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES #1 01 

2011 2011 2011 
2009 2010 MANAGER SUPERVISOR BOARD 

DEPARTMENTS BUDGET BUDGET RECOMMEND RECOMMEND APPROVED 

103 Township Board $ 30,680.00 $ 78,304.00 $ 76,912.00 $ 76,912.00 $ 76,912.00 

175 Township Supervisor $ 103,603.00 $ 20,540.00 $ 46,500.00 $ 46,500.00 $ 46,500.00 

190 Elections $ 9,600.00 $ 9,650.00 $ 8,400.00 $ 8,400.00 $ 8,400.00 

202 Assessor $ 50,703.00 $ 56,178.00 $ 58,300.00 $ 58,300.00 $ 58,300.00 

215 Clerk $ 104,970.00 $ 102,422.00 $ 100,400.00 $ 100,400.00 $ 100,400.00 

247 Board of Review $ 1,831.00 $ 1,926.00 $ 2,050.00 $ 2,050.00 $ 2,050.00 

253 Treasurer $ 42,000.00 $ 51,934.00 $ 48,850.00 $ 48,850.00 $ 48,850.00 

265 Hall & Grounds $ 17,402.00 $ 18,822.00 $ 28,000.00 $ 28,000.00 $ 28,000.00 

285 Other General Government $ 459,368.00 $ 526,567.14 $ 429,800.00 $ 433,300.00 $ 433,300.00 

305 Police $ 314,244.00 $ 327,899.00 $ 334,350.00 $ 334,350.00 $ 334,350.00 

340 Fire $ 96,181.00 $ 101,636.00 $ 106,100.00 $ 106,100.00 $ 106,100.00 

440 Streets $ 15,337.00 $ 15,617.00 $ 17,400.00 $ 17,400.00 $ 17,400.00 

526 Sanitation $ 197,333.00 $ 192,635.86 $ 162,000.00 $ 161 '750.00 $ 161,750.00 

722 Community Center $ - $ -

756 Recreation and Properties $ 114,102.00 $ 105,907.00 $ 88,000.00 $ 94,150.00 $ 91,650.00 

800 Zoning $ 33,776.00 $ 68,486.00 $ 57,700.00 $ 57,700.00 $ 57,700.00 

805 Planning Commission $ 16,380.00 $ 18,280.00 $ 13,100.00 $ 13,100.00 $ 13,100.00 

815 Zoning Board of Appeals $ 5,150.00 $ 5,750.00 $ 5,550.00 $ 5,550.00 $ 4,350.00 

TOTAL $1,612,660.00 $1,702,554.00 $1,583,412.00 $1,592,812.00 $1,589,112.00 

Expenditures 10/29/2010 



2011 BUDGET 
CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF CHOCOLAY 

EMPLOYEE SALARIES 

2010 2011 2011 2011 
CURRENT MANAGER SUPERVISOR BOARD 

POSITION SALARIES RECOMMEND RECOMMEND APPROVED 

Supervisor Department of Public Works $ 23,128.00 $ 40,993.00 $ 40,993.00 LEAVE VACANT 

Department of Public Works Foreman $ 38,551.00 LEAVE VACANT LEAVE VACANT $ 40,993.00 

General Maintenance Worker $ 31,527.00 $ 32,000.00 $ 32,000.00 $ 32,000.00 

General Maintenance Worker $ 28,923.00 $ 30,750.00 $ 30,750.00 $ 30,750.00 

Part Time Maintenance Worker $ - $ 7,040.00 $ 7,040.00 $ 7,040.00 

Deputy Clerk $ 43,496.00 $ 44,148.00 $ 44,148.00 $ 44,148.00 

Administrative Assistant I Clerk $ 28,923.00 $ 30,750.00 $ 30,750.00 $ 30,750.00 

Part Time Clerical $ 4,800.00 $ 2,842.00 $ 2,842.00 $ 2,842.00 

Deputy Treasurer $ 31,356.00 $ 31,826.00 $ 31,826.00 $ 31,826.00 

Police Chief $ 57,807.00 $ 58,674.00 $ 58,674.00 $ 58,674.00 

Sergeant $ 46,613.00 $ 47,312.00 $ 47,312.00 $ 47,312.00 

Patrolman I $ 44,857.00 $ 45,530.00 $ 45,530.00 $ 45,530.00 

Patrol man II $ 43,013.00 $ 43,658.00 $ 43,658.00 $ 43,658.00 

Administrative Assistant I Police Department $ 31,527.00 $ 32,000.00 $ 32,000.00 $ 32,000.00 

Assessor $ 44,704.00 $ 45,375.00 $ 45,375.00 $ 45,375.00 

Planning Director I Zoning Administrator $ 52,021.00 $ 52,021.00 $ 52,021.00 $ 52,021.00 

Community Development Coordinator $ 36,529.00 $ 27,057.00 $ 27,057.00 $ 27,057.00 

Township Manager $ 18,002.00 $ 37,000.00 $ 37,000.00 $ 37,000.00 

TOTAL $ 605,777.00 $ 608,976.00 $ 608,976.00 $ 608,976.00 

Salaries 1012812010 



:Lake Superior Community 

Annual Dues for Assistance 

2010 
BUDGET 

DEPARTMENT MGR/SUPERVISOR 
REQUEST RECOMMENDATION 

10/28/2010 

BOARD 
APPROVED 

250.00 

250.00 

500.00 

280.00 



Fire Fighter & Employee 
annual benefit 

CATEGORY: Fireworks 
NARRATIVE: Twp. Contribution to 

10/28/2010 

250.00 

600.00 

450.00 



BUDGET- FY 2011 

SUPERVISOR 

ACCOUNT #175 

CATEGORY: Supervisor 
NARRATIVE: No increase 

2010 
BUDGET 

10/28/2010 

DEPARTMENT MGR/SUPERVISOR BOARD 
REQUEST RECOMMENDATION APPROVED 

350.00 



500.00 

None at this time. 

10/29/2010 



BUDGET - FY 2011 

ELECTIONS 

ACCOUNT #190 

2010 
BUDGET 

10/28/2010 

DEPARTMENT MGR/SUPERVISOR BOARD 
REQUEST RECOMMENDATION APPROVED 



BUDGET- FY 2011 

ASSESSOR 

ACCOUNT #202 

Computers 
: Maintence of Public Access 

. New acct. in 2011. 

2010 
BUDGET 

10/28/2010 

DEPARTMENT MGR/SUPERVISOR BOARD 
REQUEST RECOMMENDATION APPROVED 

Assessor 



10/28/2010 Assessor 



BUDGET- FY 2011 

CLERK'S DEPARTMENT 
ACCOUNT #215 

CATEGORY: Township Clerk 
increase 

CATEGORY: Deputy Clerk 
NARRATIVE: 

CATEGORY: Administrative Assistant 
NARRATIVE: 1,794 Hrs. (Clerk) 286 

I i 2 

CATEGORY: Part Time Clerical 
NARRATIVE: To assist office staff during 
peak season work loads. 200 Hrs (Clerk) 
80 Hrs. (Supervisor) 20 Hrs (Bd of Review) 

1 0.20/Hr. 

Educational Seminar 
NARRATIVE: Clerk's attendance. 

CATEGORY: Michigan Assn. Of 
Municipal Clerk's Educational 
Conference 
NARRATIVE: Clerk's 

CATEGORY: MTA seminar & clerk 
conference 

MTA District Meeting 
Registration costs for Clerk 

2010 
BUDGET 

10/28/2010 

DEPARTMENT MGR/SUPERVISOR BOARD 
REQUEST RECOMMENDATION APPROVED 



CATEGORY: Support 
NARRATIVE: Lasco hardware contract 
and Firewall Mtnc. Agreement $3,700; 
Fund Balance software Mtnc. Agreement 

10/28/2010 



Office Equipment 
Equipment replacement if 

10/28/2010 



BUDGET· FY 2011 

BOARD OF REVIEW 

ACCOUNT #247 

2010 
BUDGET 

10/28/2010 

MGR/SUPERVISOR 
DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDATIO BOARD 

REQUEST N APPROVED 



BUDGET - FY 2011 

TREASURER 

2010 
BUDGET 

DEPARTMENT MGRISUPERVISOR BOARD 
REQUEST APPROVED 

Treasurer, 10/28/2010, 1 



CATEGORY: Charge Backs 
NARRATIVE: BOR 

Treasurer, 10/28/2010,2 



BUDGET- FY 2011 

TOWNSHIP HALL 

ACCOUNT #265 

For Township offices, 
and fire hall. 

2010 
BUDGET 

DEPARTMENT MGR/SUPERVISOR BOARD 
REQUEST RECOMMENDATION APPROVED 

10/28/2010 



BUDGET - FY 2011 

OTHER GENERAL 
GOVERNMENT 

ACCOUNT #285 

.ATEGORY: Telephone 
· Cell Phones 

maintenance 

2010 
BUDGET 

DEPARTMENT MGR/SUPERVISOR BOARD 
REQUEST RECOMMENDATION APPROVED 

10/29/2010 



Tl=<,nRv·. Property and Liability 
NARRATIVE: Township property and 
liability package total $31,312 -the sewer 
portion which is 28% or $8,767. Includes 
5% i 
CATEGORY: Worker's Compensation 
NARRATIVE: Work Compensation total 
$9,648- the sewer portion which is $1,938. 
Includes 5% increase. 

~ATEGORY: Health Reimbursement 

: Life/Disability & Accident 
NARRATIVE: Harleysville life short term & 
long term disability. ($7,641 annual 
premium, with $7,044 here and $597 in 
Sewer Included in 2010 Health/Dent 

CATEGORY: Firefighter's Disability and 
Life 
NARRATIVE: Based on 4 vehicles, 30 

Program 
NARRATIVE: 

CATEGORY: Employee Immunization 
NARRATIVE: Flu Shots 

600.00 

10/29/2010 



CATEGORY: Social Security 
NARRATIVE: Employer contribution of 
7.65% of employees gross (including 
overtime). Includes all employees. 
Medicare for Boards and Commissions 

CATEGORY: Projected Compensated 
Absence 
NARRATIVE: Allowing payout for two 
highest seniority employees, including 
maximum sick time, vacation, personal and 

time. 

CATEGORY: Miscellaneous 
NARRATIVE: Unexpected refunds, permits, 
Jtc. 

10/29/2010 



10/29/2010 



BUDGET - FY 2011 

POLICE 

ACCOUNT #305 

Gary Heinzelman, Sgt. 

CATEGORY: Gerald Trotochaud, Officer 
NARRATIVE: 

TEGORY: Mary Kratzke, Admin. Asst. 
TIVE: 

: Investigations 50 hr., 
ISr•nwmnhi•IA Patrol-200 hr., Work over-50 

Court-45 hr., Other-25 hr. = 370 hours. 
I Pay-3 holidays/24 hr. @ 2.5 (the 

11v1"nMRr' column reflects the 1.5% wage 

: Shift Differential 
Add'l. 40 cenVhr. for shifts 

2010 
BUDGET 

10/29/2010 

DEPARTMENT MGR/SUPERVISOR BOARD 
REQUEST RECOMMENDATION APPROVED 



CATEGORY: Training/Travel Fees for 4 
Officers 
NARRATIVE: MACP Conference, Lansing­
$235; Hotel $450; Mileage $375; Meals 
$1 00; NMU Consortium Annual Fees $750 
linr:rA'"A1; Streel Smart Survival Seminar 

Mileage $350; Lodging $350; Meals 
$1 00; Snowmobile Police Patrol Operalors 

I 

10/29/2010 



I 

NARRATIVE: $19.50/day Boarding Fee 
(each animal kept 7-10 days) which is $195 
for one unclaimed animal. 

CATEGORY: Disposal 
NARRATIVE: Euthanization 

CATEGORY: Operational Supplies 
NARRATIVE: Highway flares $180; 
Batteries $100; Film/Processing $75; Gun 
Cleaning Supplies $40; Memory Cards for 
Car Videos & Surveillance Video $200; 
Black & Color Ink Cartridges, DVD's & 

Pictures 

i 
IOtJenaticm & Maintenance NARRATIVE: 

service 

1 350.00 

10/29/2010 



CATEGORY: Vehicle Service and 
Replacement NARRATIVE: 
Radial Tires $1000; 3 Front-end Alignments 
@ $120; 2 Brake Sets@ $600; 2 
Muffler/Exhaust@ $150; Towing Charge 

00; Starter $100; Battery $100; Alternator 
00; Miscellaneous. Service for 2 

264.00 

10/29/2010 



. Snowm 
NARRATIVE: Township Matching Funds 
15% of grant for operations, equipment, 

i . 

10/29/2010 



BUDGET· FY 2011 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

ACCOUNT #340 

Fire call response history: 
-999,2006-887, 2007-1064, 2008-
& 2009- . Firefighter that make 

or more of calls/quarter receive 
1.00/hr. bonus. Estimate 130 hrslquarter 

at current $14/hr = $7,280 total for yr. 
1Es•timate195 hrslquarter paid at higher rate 

$15/hr = $11,700 total for yr. Grand total 

lr.Hr'~>•C>RV·: Officer Compensation 

"'"R"'"'-""'·: Monthly per diem- Chief 
Chief $140, Captains (2) $70, 

Lle'""''an~S(2) $60, Trining Officers (2) 
Secretary and Treasurer $60. 
Manager column allows for the following 
increases per month: Chief & Asst. $5.00, 
Capt., Lieut., Secretary, & Treas. $2.50, 
Training Officers $1.00. for a total of 

CATEGORY: Part-Time Employee 
NARRATIVE: The Fire Dept. is requesting 
person be hire for 8 hrs/wk. to assist Dept. 
with maintenance and update of pre~incident 
plans, training records, maintenance logs, & 
many other functions that need to be done 
during regular business hours & are not 
getting done due to members working 

Duties could possibly be added to 
of a PT police officer or in the DPW. 

Monthly Training Mtgs. 
Dept. has increased the 

number of training meetings per year to keep 
pace with State mandates and increased run 

IVOIIon•e. We request Township fund 45 
sessions per year, and we would 

1cont11r 111ethe incentive program for members 
attend 75% of sessions per quarter. 

receive $15/hr instead of $14/hr 

meinte•nence meetings per year, at which 
I m•,mf'"" check all equipment for proper 

Total 

2010 
BUDGET 

10129/2010 

DEPARTMENT MGR/SUPERVISOR BOARD 
REQUEST RECOMMENDATION APPROVED 



. Fire Prevention and 
"a•uc,mc•n Materials 

Educational material 
l to children during fire prevention 

and other community events. $800. 

· Fire Education with Bike 

Educational materials for the 

~~~~~Memberships 
NARRATIVE: UP Firefighter's Assoc. $50, 
Mqt. Co. Firefighter's Assoc. $50, UP 
Tournament fees $60, Mi. State Fireman's 
Assoc. $75, UP Fire Chiefs Assoc. $40, 
NFPA Membership for Chief $135 (No 

10/29/2010 



(Priority #2) Nom ex Shirts 
·Need to replace 30 Nomex 

protective shirts, worn under turnout coats to 
protect members from fire and protect 
personal clothing when working without 
heavy turnout coats on. These are NFPA 

Total 

CATEGORY: (Priority #3) SCBAMasks 
NARRATIVE: Need to add 4 SCBA masks 

our Inventory to meet OSHA standards. 
Included with the masks we need to 
purchase voice comms to allow firtighters to 

nicate with one another while wearing 
masks. We also need to replace our 

SCBA mask holders. These are old and in 

10/29/2010 



BUDGET · FY 2011 

STREETS 

ACCOUNT# 440 

and posts for new roads, advisory 
that the County does not pay for 

other parking signs, entry signs off 
highway entering the Township. 

i also includes new signs for private 
that we get reimbursed for. 

JArrticipates need for add'l. signs at 

CATEGORY: Street Lights- BLP 
NARRATIVE:. 75 street lights at present 
rate: $565.50/mo x 12 ~ $6786 plus the 
cost of installation of new subdivisions 

4. 

Delta Co-op 
NARRATIVE:31 lights at present rates 
and service charges plus projected 14% 
increase $437.58/mo x 12 x 1.14 ~ 
$5,986. Also, the cost of new 
installations for subdivision and special 

2010 
BUDGET 

7 130.00 

DEPARTMENT MGR/SUPERVISOR 
REQUEST RECOMME I 

10/28/2010 

BOARD 
APPROVED 

7 500.00 



BUDGET • FY 2011 

10/29/2010 



BUDGET - FY 2011 

RECREATION AND 
PROPERTIES 

ACCOUNT #756 

75% of salary. (25% in 

CATEGORY: Upkeep and maintenance 
NARRATIVE: Normal repairs and 
winterizing plus repainting parts of 

CATEGORY: Cleaning Supplies 
NARRATIVE: Janitorial & maintennace 
supplies. Pumping septic tanks@ Rec. 

2010 
BUDGET 

11/1/2010 

DEPARTMENT MGR/SUPERVISOR 
REQUEST RECOMMENDATION 

BOARD 
APPROVED 



Maintenance 
NARRATIVE: Replace worn bases at 
ballfields ($650), overseed twice per year 
($1175), fertilize twice per year ($3245), 
paint supplies ($525), rnower blades 
($345), replace worn tools ($285), rental of 
air compressor twice per year ($200), Misc. 

CATEGORY: Miscellaneous 
NARRATIVE: 

100.00 

10/28/2010 



CATEGORY: Chocolay River 
Watershed and Iron Ore Heritage Trail 
NARRATIVE: Funds to meet aniticpated 
requests from Chocolay River Watershed 

Iron Ore Heritage Trail Authority to 
exisitng programs and match 

CATEGORY: Infield Maintenance 
NARRATIVE: Maintenance materials for 
baseball infields. 

10/28/2010 



ET- FY 2011 

ZONING 

2010 
BUDGET 

DEPARTMENT 

REQUEST 

MGR/SUPERVISOR 

RECOMMENDATION 

BOARD 

APPROVED 



2010 
BUDGET 

DEPARTMENT MGR/SUPERVISOR BOARD 
REQUEST RECOMMENDATION APPROVED 



Advertising 
NARRATIVE: Public ads. 

2010 
BUDGET 

DEPARTMENT MGRISUPERVISOR BOARD 
REQUEST RECOMMENDATION APPROVED 



DEPARTMENTS 

402.000 Propert]'Taxes 

Transfer from Fund Balance 

TOTAL 

2011 BUDGET 

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF CHOCOLAY 
ROAD FUND REVENUE 
ROAD MILLAGE - #204 

.<UTI .<UTI 

2009 2010 MANAGER SUPERVISOR 
ACTUAL BUDGET RECOMMEND RECOMMEND 

$ 256,422.82 $ 279,998.00 $ 284,000.00 $ 284,000.00 

$ 33,645.72 

$256,422.82 $313,643.72 $284,000.00 $284,000.00 

.<UTI 

BOARD 
APPROVED 

$ 284,000.00 

$284,000.00 

Road Fund Revenue 10/29/2010 



BUDGET • FY 2011 

ROAD MILLAGE 

ACCOUNT #204 

CATEGORY: Road Millage, Capital 
Expense 
NARRATIVE: To be applied to Approved 
Road Resurfacing Plan Year 4 Program 
(Riverland/Riverdale/Riverside Road 

2010 
BUDGET 

DEPARTMENT MGRISUPERVISOR BOARD 
REQUEST RECOM APPROVED 

10/29/2010 



MEMORANDUM 
Charter Township of Chocolay 
Township Manager 
5010 US 41 South 
Marquette, Michigan 49855 

To: 
From: 

Chocolay Township Board 
Steve Lawry, Manager 
October 29.2010 Date: 

Subject: 2011 Township Capital hnprovement Budget 

Since the 2011 General Fund budget was balanced with a projected transfer of approximately 
$210,000 from the fund balance, I did not find it pmdent to recommend the further draw 
down of the remaining balance by transferring large amounts to the Capital Improvements 
Fund. Consequently, I have recommended only a few Department Head requests to add 
additional dollars to this fund for future purchases. Those are for small amounts for the 
Township Hall and computer equipment replacement funds which have recently been 
depleted and for a relatively small contribution toward the sinking fund for a new fire station 
and fire equipment replacement. 

During the Board's September work session on the budget, I received direction to keep the 
garbage bag tag price increase to no more than $0.10 per tag. This was accomplished, and 
sanitation account costs balanced with revenues, by transferring $21,750. from the 
$79,423.92 balance of the Sanitary Landfill account within the Capital Improvement Fund 
back to the General Fund. I am also recommending that other goals be met by drawing from 
existing balances within several of the healthier Capital Improvement Fund accounts. More 
specifically my recommendations are to fund the following purchases from these existing 
balances: 

1. Replacement of aging video-mics with up to $5,000 and purchase of additional 
security cameras with an additional $5,000 from the Police Department account. This 
account has a present balance of$119, 302, but is projected to be at approximately 
$57,300 after purchase of a patrol car, 4WD SUV patrol vehicle, and the tunnel 
security system in the current fiscal year. 

2. The .NET assessing software package with up to $9,500 from the $21,127.39 balance 
in the Assessor account. This package will improve the availability of information to 
the staff and public by providing network access to a GIS database and maps that 
would otherwise be available only on the Assessor's stand-alone computer. Several 
ofthe other assessing features are expected to increase productivity to assist with 
maintaining the adopted re-appraisal goals. 

3. A rotary broom attachment for the Township's landscape tractor to assist with the 
spring cleanup of municipal lawns, athletic fields, and parking lots, and the regular 
maintenance of the paved trail system. Cost is estimated at $9,000 that would be 
available from the $82,580.39 balance in the Recreation & Properties account. 



2011 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BUDGET TABLE 

CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF CHOCOLAY 

2011 2011 2011 
2010 CURRENT DEPT. MGRISUPERVISOR BOARD 

DEPARTMENT BUDGET BALANCE REQUEST RECOMMEND APPROVED 

401.190.957 Elections $ 2,800.00 $ 18,172.83 $ - $ - $ -

401.202.957 Assessor $ - $ 21,127.39 $ 9,500.00 $ -

401.215.957 Clerk $ 3,000.00 $ 26,341.71 $ - $ - $ -

401.257.957 Treasurer $ - $ 2,552.36 $ - $ - $ -

401.258.957 Computers $ 800.00 $ 31,530.47 $ - $ 3,000.00 $ 3,000.00 

401.265.957 Hall & Grounds $ 4,150.00 $ 25,987.78 $ - $ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00 

401.270.957 Buildings $ 1,600.00 $ 3,600.00 $ - $ - $ -

401.305.957 Police $ 70,388.00 $ 119,302.08 $ 10,000.00 $ -

401.306.957 Police Training $ 395.20 $ 1,307.86 $ - $ - $ -

401.307.957 Police Grant $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

401.340.957 Fire $ 86,430.00 $ 365,850.03 $317,000.00 $ 7,500.00 $ 7,500.00 

401.341.957 Fire Grant $ - $ 11,260.28 $ - $ - $ -

401.440.957 Streets $ - $ 414.54 $ 9,000.00 $ - $ -
$21,750 $21,750 

401.526.957 San. Landfill $ 9,500.00 $ 79,423.92 $ - Transfer Out' Transfer Out' 

401.544.957 Marina $ - $ 25,164.56 $ - $ - $ -

401.591.957 Mun. Water $ - $ 45,000.00 $ 15,000.00 $ - $ -

401.708.957 Rec. & Grants $ - $ 94,410.65 $ - $ - $ -

401.708.001.957 M28 Bridge Grant $ 171,187.50 $ (180,930.00 $ - $ - $ -

401.722.957 Comm. Ctr. $ - $ 5,215.42 $ - $ - $ -

401.723.957 Comm. Ctr. Don. $ - $ - $ - $ - $ -

401.724.957 Cond. Donations $ - $ 500.00 $ - $ - $ -

401.729.957 Econ. Dev. $ 2,500.00 $ 4,000.00 $ - $ - $ -

401.756.957 Rec. & Prop. $ 9,800.00 $ 82,580.39 $ 11,000.00 $ - $ -

401.805.957 Zon. I Plan.Comm. $ - $ 13,753.84 $ - $ - $ -
401.958.957 Misc. Op. $ - $ 449.39 $ - $ - $ -

TOTALS $ 362,550.70 $ 797,015.50 $ 371,500.00 $ 12,500.00 $ 12,500.00 

*Transfer from account balance to General Fund to limit garbage bag tag fee increase. 



2011 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

BUDGET 

ELECTIONS· 401.190.957 

PREPARED BY: Arlene Hill, Clerk 

2010 CAPITOL IMPROVEMENTS BALANCE: 

NARRATIVE: 
To fund the updating of voting booths. 

2011 REQUEST: None 

MANAGER'S 
RECOMMENDATION: None 

SUPERVISOR'S 
RECOMMENDATION: 

BOARD APPROVED: 

2011 NEW BALANCE: 

$18,172.831 

$o.ool 

$0.001 

$0.001 

$o.ool 

$18,172.831 

Elections, 10/29/2010 



PREPARED BY: 

2011 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

BUDGET 

ASSESSOR · 401.202.957 

Tina Fuller, Assessor 

2010 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BALANCE: $21 '127.391 

NARRATIVE: 

2011 REQUEST: 

MANAGER'S 

Purchase of .NET assessing software package. 

.NET Applications: 

These full-feature applications provide all the existing functionality 
of previously released Equalizer programs, in addition to many 
new features such as: 

Microsoft SQL Database 
GIS 
Information available for other Township Departments 
More comprehensive information available to the public. 
Direct import 
A more streamlined journalization process 
User report profiles 
Administration database which allows user set up once for all 

applications. 

RECOMMENDATION: Purchase from fund balance. 

$9,500.ool 

$o.ool 

SUPERVISOR'S 
RECOMMENDATION: 

BOARD APPROVED: 

2011 NEW BALANCE: 

$o.ool 

$o.ool 

$21,127.391 

Assessor, 10/29/2010 



PREPARED BY: 

2011 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

BUDGET 

CLERK · 401.215.957 

Arlene Hill, Clerk 

2010 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BALANCE: 

NARRATIVE: 
To fund office equipment updates, as needed. 

2011 REQUEST: None 

'~ANAGER'S 

r{ECOMMENDATION: None 

SUPERVISOR'S 
RECOMMENDATION: 

BOARD APPROVED: 

2011 NEW BALANCE: 

$26,341.711 

$o.ool 

$o.ool 

$o.ool 

$o.ool 

$26,341.711 

Clerk, 10/29/2010 



2011 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

BUDGET 
TREASURER - 401.257.957 

PREPARED BY: John Greenberg, Treasurer 

2010 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BALANCE: 

NARRATIVE: None at this time 

2011 REQUEST: None 

MANAGER'S 
RECOMMENDATION: None 

SUPERVISOR'S 
RECOMMENDATION: 

BOARD APPROVED: 

2011 NEW BALANCE: 

$2,552.361 

$o.ool 

$o.ool 

$o.ool 

$o.ool 

$2,552.3d 

Treasurer1 0/29/2010 



2011 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

BUDGET 
COMPUTERS- 401.258.957 

PREPARED BY: Steve Lawry, Manager 

2010 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BALANCE: 

NARRATIVE: Annual Contribution for Computer Replacement 

2011 REQUEST: 

MANAGER'S 
RECOMMENDATION: 

SUPERVISOR'S 
RECOMMENDATION: 

BOARD APPROVED: 

2011 NEW BALANCE: 

$31,530.471 

$3,000.ool 

$3,000.001 

$3,000.001 

$3,000.ool 

$34,530.471 

Computers 10/29/2010 



2011 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

BUDGET 

TOWNSHIP HALL & GROUNDS· 401.265.957 

PREPARED BY: Brad Johnson, DPW Foreman 

2010 CAPITOL IMPROVEMENTS BALANCE: 

NARRATIVE: Annual contributions for: 

2011 REQUEST: 

MANAGER'S 

HVAC unit depreciation 

Carpet replacement 

Computer depreciation 

$1,000 

$1,000 
$150 

RECOMMENDATION: Previous computer contribution now in 258.957. 

SUPERVISOR'S 
RECOMMENDATION: 

BOARD APPROVED: 

2011 NEW BALANCE: 

$25,987.781 

$2,150.ool 

$2,000.001 

$2,000.001 

$2,000.ool 

$27,987.781 

Hall & Grounds, 10/29/2010 



2011 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

BUDGET 

BUILDINGS - 401.270.957 

PREPARED BY: Brad Johnson, DPW Foreman 

2010 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BALANCE: 

NARRATIVE: To maintain Township structures. 

2011 REQUEST: None 

MANAGER'S 
RECOMMENDATION: None 

SUPERVISOR'S 
RECOMMENDATION 

BOARD APPROVED: 

2011 NEW BALANCE: 

$3,600.ool 

$o.ool 

$o.ool 

$o.ool 

$o.ool 

$3,600.ool 

Buildings, 10/29/201 o 



2011 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

BUDGET 

POLICE DEPARTMENT- 401.305.957 

PREPARED BY: Greg Zyburt, Police Chief 

2010 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BALANCE: 

NARRATIVE: 

2011 REQUEST: 

MANAGER'S 

Replacement of video mics $ 5,000. 
Additional security cameras$ 5,000. 

RECOMMENDATION: Purchase from existing fund balance. 

SUPERVISOR'S 
RECOMMENDATION: 

BOARD APPROVED: 

2011 NEW BALANCE: 

$119,302.081 

$1 o,ooo.ool 

$0.001 

$0.001 

$o.ool 

$119,302.081 

Police, 10/29/2010 



2011 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

BUDGET 
POLICE DEPARTMENT TRAINING· 401.306.957 

PREPARED BY: Greg Zyburt, Police Chief 

2010 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BALANCE: $1,307.861 

NARRATIVE: 

2011 REQUEST: None $o.ool 

$0.001 
MANAGER'S 
RECOMMENDATION: None 

SUPERVISOR'S 
$0.001 RECOMMENDATION: 

BOARD APPROVED: $o.ool 

2011 NEW BALANCE: $1,307.861 

Police Training 10/29/2010 



2011 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

BUDGET 
POLICE DEPARTMENT GRANT- 401.307.957 

PREPARED BY: Greg Zyburt, Police Chief 

2010 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BALANCE: 

NARRATIVE: Account not presently used. 

2011 REQUEST: None 

MANAGER'S 
RECOMMENDATION: None 

SUPERVISOR'S 
RECOMMENDATION: 

BOARD APPROVED: 

2011 NEW BALANCE: 

$o.ool 

$o.ool 

$0.001 

$0.001 

$o.ool 

$o.ool 

Police Grant 10/29/2010 



2011 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

BUDGET WORKSHEET 
FIRE DEPARTMENT· 401.340.957 

PREPARED BY: Gary Johnson, Fire Chief 

2010 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BALANCE: 

NARRATIVE: 

1. Fund for computer replacement (computer is new in 2009) Request $500 

2. Fund for Fire Hall replacement Request $300,000, 

3. Fund for major pump repairs. Due to the fact that we use river water we will need to rebuild 

the pumps on our trucks at least once in their service life. Request $1,500 

4. Request a fund for replacement of Fire Units. This fund could be used to replace our 

less expensive units like Tankers and Brush trucks. The amount requested would cover 

replacement of all units. Request $10,000. 

5 Request for a new fund to improve our water supply capabilities. This fund would be used to. 

purchase pump stations, wells, underground tanks, etc Request $5,000 

2011 REQUEST: 

MANAGER'S 
RECOMMENDATION: 

SUPERVISOR'S 
RECOMMENDATION: 

BOARD APPROVED: 

2011 NEW BALANCE: 

$365,850.031 

$317,000.001 

$7,500.001 

$7,500.001 

$7,500.001 

$373,350.031 

Fire, 10/29/2010 



2011 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

BUDGET 

FIRE DEPARTMENT GRANT- 401.341.957 

PREPARED BY: Gary Johnson, Fire Chief 

2010 CAPITOL IMPROVEMENTS BALANCE: 

NARRATIVE: 

2011 REQUEST: None 

MANAGER'S 
RECOMMENDATION: None 

SUPERVISOR'S 
RECOMMENDATION: 

BOARD APPROVED: 

2011 NEW BALANCE: 

$11 ,260.281 

$o.ool 

$0.001 

$0.001 

$o.ool 

$11,260.281 

Fire Grant 10/29/2010 



PREPARED BY: 

2011 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

BUDGET 
STREETS· 401.440.957 

Brad Johnson, DPW Foreman 

2010 CAPITOL IMPROVEMENTS BALANCE: 

NARRATIVE: To assist with maintaining the more than 4 miles of paved non-motorized 

trails now serving residents along highway corridors and routes to schools 

in a safe condition Township personnel need a means to clear broken glass 

heavy sand and gravel, and grass/weed clippings from the paths. The Road 

Commission is not always available for this work when needed and the Iron 

Ore Heritage Authority is not yet staffed or equipped to do this. A hydraulically 

driven broom for the Township's tractor would allow personnel to respond when 

needed and also improve the efficiency of spring cleanup of the Hall grounds and 

recreation areas. 

2011 REQUEST: 

MANAGER'S 
RECOMMENDATION: 

SUPERVISOR'S 
RECOMMENDATION: 

BOARD APPROVED: 

Recommend purchase from existing balance of Recreation & 
Properties Capital Improvement Account 401.756.957. 

2011 NEW BALANCE: 

$414.541 

$9,000.ool 

$o.ool 

$o.ool 

$o.ool 

$414.541 

Streets, 1 0/29/201 0 



2011 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

BUDGET 

SANITARY LANDFILL· 401.526.957 

PREPARED BY: Brad Johnson, DPW Foreman 

2010 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BALANCE: 

NARRATIVE: 

2011 REQUEST: 

MANAGER'S 
RECOMMENDATION: 

SUPERVISOR'S 
RECOMMENDATION: 

BOARD APPROVED: 

2011 NEW BALANCE: 

None 

None 

None 

Transfer to Gen. Fund to limit size of garbage bag tag fee 
increase required to balance waste system operating costs. 

$79,423.921 

$o.ool 

$0.001 

-$21,750.001 

-$21,75o.ool 

$57,673.9d 

Sanitary Landfill 10/29/2010 



2011 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

BUDGET 
MARINA - 401.544.957 

PREPARED BY: Brad Johnson, DPW Foreman 

2010 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BALANCE: 

NARRATIVE: None 

2011 REQUEST: None 

MANAGER'S 
RECOMMENDATION: None 

SUPERVISOR'S 
RECOMMENDATION: 

BOARD APPROVED: 

2011 NEW BALANCE: 

$25,164.561 

$o.ool 

$o.ool 

$0.001 

$o.ool 

$25,164.561 

Marina 10/29/2010 



2011 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

BUDGET 
MUNICIPAL WATER· 401.591.957 

PREPARED BY: Brad Johnson, DPW Foreman 

2010 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BALANCE: $45,000.001 

NARRATIVE: US 41 is scheduled for reconstruction in 2012. 
Funds will be needed to install a 16" watermain under 
the highway and cap it off for future use. 

2011 REQUEST: 

MANAGER'S 
RECOMMENDATION: Fund for 2012 or from fund balance. 

SUPERVISOR'S 
RECOMMENDATION: 

BOARD APPROVED: 

2011 NEW BALANCE: 

$15,000.001 

$0.001 

$0.001 

$o.ool 

$45,000.001 

Municipal Water 10/29/2010 



2011 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

BUDGET 
RECREATION & GRANTS- 401.708.957 

PREPARED BY: Brad Johnson, DPW Foreman 

2010 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BALANCE: 

NARRATIVE: Grant match funds for improvement of recreation areas. 

2011 REQUEST: None 

MANAGER'S 
RECOMMENDATION: None 

SUPERVISOR'S 
RECOMMENDATION: 

BOARD APPROVED: 

2011 NEW BALANCE: 

I 
I 
I 

$94,410.651 

$o.ool 

$0.001 

$0.001 

$o.ool 

$94,410.651 

Recreation Grants 10/29/2010 



2011 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

BUDGET 
FED/STATE GRANT BRIDGE M-28 - 401.708.001.957 

PREPARED BY: Jennifer Thum, Planning Director/Zoning Administrator 

2010 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BALANCE: -$180,930.ool 

NARRATIVE: Township is awaiting reimbursement from State grant for M-28 bridge 

construction. Expected by end of 2010. 

2011 REQUEST: None 

MANAGER'S 
RECOMMENDATION: None 

SUPERVISOR'S 
RECOMMENDATION: 

l::lOARD APPROVED: 

2011 NEW BALANCE: 

$o.ool 

$0.001 

$0.001 

$o.ool 

-$180,930.001 

Recreation Grants 11/1/2010 



2011 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

BUDGET 
COMMUNITY CENTER· 401.722.957 

PREPARED BY: Steve Lawry, Manager 

2010 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BALANCE: 

NARRATIVE: None 

2011 REQUEST: None 

MANAGER'S 
RECOMMENDATION: None 

SUPERVISOR'S 
RECOMMENDATION: 

BOARD APPROVED: 

2011 NEW BALANCE: 

$5,215.421 

$o.ool 

$o.ool 

$0.001 

$0.001 

$5,215.4d 

Community Center 10/29/2010 



2011 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

BUDGET 
COMMUNITY CENTER DONATIONS- 401.723.957 

PREPARED BY: Steve Lawry, Manager 

2010 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BALANCE: 

NARRATIVE: None 

2011 REQUEST: None 

MANAGER'S 
RECOMMENDATION None 

SUPERVISOR'S 
RECOMMENDATION 

BOARD APPROVED: 

2011 NEW BALANCE: 

$o.ool 

$o.ool 

$0.001 

$0.001 

$o.ool 

$o.ool 

Community Center Donations 10/29/2010 



2011 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

BUDGET 
CONDITIONAL DONATION- 401.724.957 

PREPARED BY: Steve Lawry, Manager 

2010 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BALANCE: 1$ 500.00 I 
NARRATIVE: None 

2011 REQUEST: None $0.001 

MANAGER'S 

$0.001 RECOMMENDATION: None 

SUPERVISOR'S 

$0.001 RECOMMENDATION: 

BOARD APPROVED: $0.001 

2011 NEW BALANCE: I$ 500.00 1 

Conditional Donation 10/29/2010 



2011 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

BUDGET 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 401.729.957 

PREPARED BY: Steve Lawry, Manager 

2010 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BALANCE: $4,000.001 

NARRATIVE: For purchase of R.O.W. or other property 

2011 REQUEST: None 

MANAGER'S 
RECOMMENDATION: None 

SUPERVISOR'S 
RECOMMENDATION: 

BOARD APPROVED: 

2011 NEW BALANCE: 

$o.ool 

$o.ool 

$0.001 

$o.ool 

$4,000.001 

Economic Development 10/29/2010 



2011 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

BUDGET 

RECREATION AND PROPERTIES- 401.756.957 

PREPARED BY: Brad Johnson, DPW Foreman 

2010 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BALANCE: $82,580.391 

NARRATIVE: Fund depreciation on pickup $6,000 

Start to set funds aside for tennis court resurfacing $5,000 

2011 REQUEST: $11 ,ooo.ool 

MANAGER'S Recommend purchase of rotary broom requested in Streets 
$0.001 ::COMMENDATION: account from fund balance in this account ($9,000). 

SUPERVISOR'S 

RECOMMENDATION: 

BOARD APPROVED: 

2011 NEW BALANCE: 

$0.001 

$o.ool 

$82,580.391 

Recreation Properties 10/29/2010 



2011 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

BUDGET 
ZONING I PLANNING COMMISSION- 401.805.957 

PREPARED BY: Jennifer Thum, Plan. Dir. I Zan. Admin 

2010 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BALANCE: 

NARRATIVE: None 

2011 REQUEST: None 

MANAGER'S 
RECOMMENDATION: None 

SUPERVISOR'S 
RECOMMENDATION: 

BOARD APPROVED: 

2011 NEW BALANCE: 

I $13,753.841 

$o.ool 

$o.ool 

$0.001 

$o.ool 

I $13.753.841 

Zoning I Planning Commission 10/29/2010 



2011 
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

BUDGET 
MISCELLANEOUS OPERATING- 401.958.957 

PREPARED BY: Steve Lawry, Manager 

2010 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS BALANCE: 

NARRATIVE: None 

2011 REQUEST: None 

MANAGER'S 
RECOMMENDATION: None 

SUPERVISOR'S 
RECOMMENDATION: 

BOARD APPROVED: 

2011 NEW BALANCE: 

$449.391 

$o.ool 

$0.001 

$0.001 

$o.ool 

$449.391 

Miscellaneous 10/29/2010 



BUDGET· FY 2011 

WASTEWATER TREATMENT 
FUNDS REVENUES 

ACCOUNT #571 

2010 
BUDGET 

10/29/2010 

DEPARTMENT MGR/SUPERVISOR 
REQUEST RECOMM 

BOARD 
APPROVED 



BUDGET- FY 2011 

WASTEWATER TREATME 
FUND EXPENDITURES 

ACCOUNT #571 

Worker 
NARRATIVE: 25% of 

CATEGORY: General Maintenance 
Worker NARRATIVE: 

ATEoGI)R'Y:. Tools 
NARRATIVE: Replace, repair and 

new tools and truck seat covers. 

CATEGORY: Oil, tune-up and repairs 
NARRATIVE: Grease, oil, air filters and 

2010 
BUDGET 

10/29/2010 

DEPARTMENT MGR/SUPERVISOR BOARD 
REQUEST RECOMMENDATION APPROVED 

450.00 



10/29/2010 



CATEGORY: Repairs and Maintenance 
NARRATIVE: Auto Dialer repairs, charts 
replacements, spare parts, gas tester 

Rescue Pac Testing 
Mandatory MIOSHA testing 

IC;~TF0 GIJRY:: Contingency 
NARRATIVE: Unanticipated expenses for 

II system and treatment plant. 
Fiscal year for the plant from July 1 to June 

so six months of the plant operating cost 
estimate. At the end of the fiscal year the 

left over wil! be set aside for majors 
lre1oait·s., replacement of the system as per 

ordinance 
:Salary Contingency 

RRHIII<= :None at this time 

3.00 

10/29/2010 



CATEGORY: Capital Outlay Debt 
NARRATIVE: In 2007-2009 the WW planl 
was upgraded to improve the ability to 
NPDES permit requirements and increase 

capacity of the planl at a cost of 
$16,214,405. A State Revolving Loan Fund 
20-yr. loan was used. The 2011 payment is 

and ,753 interest. 

10/29/201 0 


